
 
 

 
 
16 December 2021 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, D Coleman, Critchley, B Mitchell, M Mitchell, Owen, R Scott and 

Stansfield  
 
Ms Jo Snape, Co-opted Member 
 

The above Members are requested to attend the:  
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 

and 
 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

2  CORPORATE PARENT PANEL ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To consider the Corporate Parent Panel 2021 Annual Report. 
 

3  HEADSTART UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 90) 
 

 To receive an update on the activity of the HeadStart Programme and the wider 
Resilience Revolution. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 To receive a presentation on the Blackpool Families Rock partnership culture, values 
and practice principles to support children and their families. 

 
5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 27 January 2022, 

commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
Face masks must be worn when moving throughout the building. Please also maintain social 
distancing. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477255, e-mail: Elaine.ireland@Blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Kirsty Fisher, Engagement Officer for Our Children 

Date of Meeting:  12 January 2022 

 

CORPORATE PARENT PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the Corporate Parent Panel 2021 Annual Report. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the contents of the report. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

For Members of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee to be aware of the 
Corporate Parent Panel Annual Report. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The JustUz Council is a group of young people who give up their time to work with the 
Council to ensure that children and young people looked after by Blackpool are well 
represented and are influencing positive change.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



6.2  They have been incredibly productive this year and will present some of their highlights to 
the Committee during the meeting. 
 

6.3  The full Corporate Parent Panel Annual Report is attached at Appendix 2(a). 
 

6.4  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 2(a) – Corporate Parent Panel 2021 Annual Report. 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  
[...]
mbers to monitor progress and supports the development of children’s services.  

At every panel meeting individuals representing children services teams and organisations are invited to present 

their annual reports which give detailed accounts of the work being done to deliver services to our children and 

young people. Justuz members are presented with the reports and invited to give their feedback prior to each 

panel and asked to comment, raise concerns on any progress made or ask questions. Their feedback is included in 

the finalised reports to ensure we capture the views and opinions of our children and young people.  

It is an expectation that all reports submitted to the panel will have had consultation with our children and young 

people and their views incorporated into the findings.  

 

There are other set agenda items which includes monitoring the progress of the action tracker from this 

individuals are tasked with actions to complete and report back on at the next panel.  It is imperative that tasks 

are completed in order to continue to improve the services delivered to our children and families. 

 

Following the review of the Corporate Parent Panel, the membership has been extended to include 

representatives of partner agencies, including Housing, Health and Education. Following the review the Terms of 

Reference have been updated and there is further activity to implement the findings of the Our Children’s survey 

on the Pledge.  

 

Our Pledge 
 

One of the task of panel is to continue to monitor the delivery of The Pledge making sure at all times we are 

fulfilling the commitment and promises made to our children and young people. It was identified by Justuz and 

the Corporate Parent Panel that The Pledge needed to be reviewed, renewed and revamped, embedding our 

Blackpool Families Rock values. 

 

Page 4



Corporate Parenting Panel Report 2021 
 

 
Page 3 of 9 

A survey has been developed, seeking the views of all of our children from the ages of 8 – 25 years old to check 

out how we are doing in keeping the promises made. Due to COVID 19 the delivery of the survey has been 

delayed however, we hope to have the surveys returned by the end of September with the plan that a group of 

children and young people will come together to review the findings and redesign The Pledge. It is hoped that the 

findings of the survey will also support the Corporate Parent Panel in identifying the priorities in the work plan 

moving forwards.  

 

It is planned that the survey will be undertaken with Our Children on an annual basis to get the feedback on how 

commitments and promises made in the revised pledge are being delivered.   

 

Justuz  
 

Justuz meetings are once again happening in person, the young 

people were delighted to be able to see each other and be able to 

socialise once again. In June the Justuz newsletter was sent out all our 

young people age 11+ to promote the Justuz group and hopefully 

recruit new members. Nine new young people attended the meeting 

in July with more to start in September as they commence high 

school. Justuz is committed to continually raising their profile so they 

can encourage as many of our young people to get involved as 

possible. The Newsletter will be sent out four times a year to keep 

our young people up to date on what Justuz is up to and the different 

ways they can get involved and have a say. 

 

 

 

Justuz ‘s Current Projects and Ongoing Work  
 

Our Children’s Co-Production Group 
 

Justuz has been part of a Co-Production Group with Independent Reviewing Officers and Social Workers 

to review and make change to the forms on the children’s records to make them more young people 

friendly and give workers a more streamlined workflow. The children’s and young people’s Care Plan has 

Justuz’s main focus ensuring that it includes all the relevant information they want from their plan as 

well as being written in a way they can understand. Making sure it is in-line with the Blackpool families 

Rock guiding principles of being strength based as well as using language that is accessible to all.  The 

care plan which had been newly named Your Plan will allow workers to be able to print out children’s 

and young people plan so it can easily be shared ensuring that all children and young people have a 

copy. The new child friendly plans are easy to understand and will clearly show their plan for the future, 

what needs to happened, who is going to support them and when it will be done by. It is hoped that the 

Page 5



Corporate Parenting Panel Report 2021 
 

 
Page 4 of 9 

new Your Plan will soon be embedded in Mosaic system and start to be used and shared with children 

and young people. This project again raised the importance again of how we communicate with and 

about our children when recording their experiences whilst in our care. We hope to strengthen even 

more the messages our workforce about War Against words and appreciate the support given by our 

Corporate Parent Board. 

 

SO the War Against Words continues….  

 

Since the launch of war against words, we have slowly seen things starting to change, the workforce have 

been made aware of the ‘banned’ words and the language Our Children want us to use. All new staff to 

Blackpool council are briefed on this as part of their induction. This movement has resulted in a refocus 

of the way we speak, write and record the children’s journey on their records.  

 

Justuz and Kirsty have delivered some staff talks on the War Against Words, including to fostering team 

and foster carers. There is going to be a targeted campaign launched in autumn 2021 with a poster being 

created by Justuz to refresh and act as a constant reminder to everyone who is working with our children 

how important it really is that we use a language that cares. 

 

Blackpool Families Rock App  

 

The Blackpool Families Rock app i
[...]

ve

Realized

A
pplied

What is your 
experience?

What you get 
out of it?

What you do 
with it?

What is 
the result?

P
age 70



HeadStart Annual Report 2019 – 2020 | Version 1 Last Modified 2 February 2021 4:21 pm 53CONTENTS

Orienting Value 

It is clear from our actions that the RR has united as a 
social movement that is committed to improving 
resilience  for everyone in our community. Our activities 
over the last year show that we worked to reduce a 
range of inequalities and how we targeted some of our 
support for those facing some of the greatest 
challenges. This is in line with other approaches that are 
known as ‘proportionate universalism’. 

As a result of the impact of Covid-19, we had to 
shift some of our attention to respond to specific 
challenges raised by the pandemic. We demonstrated 
that we consider ourselves as part of an international 
movement, committed to developing and learning 
from each other in socially justice-based approaches in 
order to build transformative community resilience. 

Immediate Value 

Evidence was collated from feedback forms, survey 
scores, interviews and focus groups with young 
people, families and practitioners. This captured 
the instant impact that being part of the RR had 
on people, including:

• Enjoyment, excitement, pride and motivation
• Feeling valued, understood, listened to and respected
• Successful, immediate support that responded to

crises, difficulties and feelings of distress

Potential Value 

Evidence was collated after participating in new 
activities and captured the potential of people to 
make a difference to their own and others’ lives.

• Provided young people, families and practitioners
with a broad range of strategies to respond to
challenges

• Shared the Resilience Framework and its resilience
building ‘moves’

• Identified new support resources such as the
‘places of calm’

• 	Increased knowledge of mental wellbeing and
resilience, self-awareness of feelings and emotions,
s
[...]
ed Context. Frontiers in Psychiatry, 11, 

[599669]. https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyt.2020.599669  

Kourkoutas, E., Eleftherakis, T. G., Vitalaki, E., & Hart, A. (2015). Family-School-Professionals 

Partnerships: An Action Research Program to Enhance the Social, Emotional, and Academic 

Resilience of Children at Risk. Journal of Education and Learning, 4(3), 112-122. 

HeadStart Resilience Revolution (2021) Resilience Revolution’s Annual Report 2019-20. 

https://www.boingboing.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/AnnualReport_201920_final.pdf 

(Accessed 20/7/21). 

Wenger-Trayner, E., & Wenger-Trayner, B. (2020). Learning to make a difference: Value creation in 

social learning spaces. Cambridge University Press. 

Wenger-Trayner, B., Wenger-Trayner, E., Cameron, J., Eryigit-Madzwamuse, S., & Hart, A. (2019). 

Boundaries and boundary objects: An evaluation framework for mixed methods research. Journal of 

Mixed Methods Research, 13(3), 321-338. 

Wenger, E. (1999). Communities of practice: Learning, meaning, and identity. Cambridge University 

Press. 

 

Page 90

https://www.boingboing.org.uk/academic-resilience-approach/
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyt.2020.599669
https://www.boingboing.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/AnnualReport_201920_final.pdf


 

Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social 
Worker 

Date of Meeting:  12 January 2022 

 

BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To receive a presentation on the Blackpool Families Rock partnership culture, values and 
practice principles to support children and their families. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the contents of the presentation. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

For Members of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee to be aware of the 
Blackpool Families Rock partnership culture. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Blackpool’s families, children and young people are at the heart of everything the Council 
does. The ‘Blackpool Families Rock’ model of practice has been co-produced with children, 

Page 91

Agenda Item 4



young people, families and foster carers who have experienced Blackpool’s partnership 
services. 
 

6.2  During 2019 the Children’s Services Principal Social Worker worked with Blackpool families, 
carers and partnership agencies to co-produce practice guidance principles, values and 
culture that the partnership should work WITH families. These practice principles and 
behaviours shared a vision that families had the potential to be active agents of change and 
positively supported them in effecting this change. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 4(a) – Blackpool Families Rock Presentation. 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 92



16/12/21

1

Blackpool Families Rock

& Restorative Practice

Kara Haskayne
Head of Service & Principal Social Worker

Page 93

elaine.ireland_3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 4(a)



16/12/21

2

Social Pedagogy - Head, Heart & Hands

Head – How we think

Heart – How we feel, o
[...]
ow we have implemented Blackpool Families Rock (BFR):

• Monthly Blackpool Families Rock Partnership Implementation 
Group commenced Oct 2019

• Coproduced new Child Protection Conference methodology with 
partnership agencies – 250 partnership staff attended events

• Changed how Children Social Care & Council Early Help record 
Assessments & Plans on children records

• Trained over 250 Children Services staff
• Launched a revised BFR based Supervision Policy & Principal 

Social Worker mentoring managers across Children's Services
• Launched revised Individual Performance Appraisal (IPA) 

documents reflecting BFR
• Annual Social Work HealthCheck re: are we implementing this 

culture within our own service
• Training to Partnership agencies

• Parents involved in staff interviews to reflect on applicants have 
BFR values

• Parents of Revolution met with Partnership Group
• Children Services bi-monthly Quality Audits reflects on if our 

staff implementing BFR practice
• Revised our Pre Proceedings Public Law methodology & 

documents
• Launched Early Help Strategy
• Revising our Neglect Strategy
• Co-producing a new Pre Birth Pathway with parents who we 

have removed previous children from their care
• Revising Our Children ‘My Plan’ & ‘My Review Meeting’ 

methodology

How we have implemented Blackpool Families Rock (BFR) 
cont:

Page 96



16/12/21

5

Thank you

Any Questions?

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 CORPORATE PARENT PANEL ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 2(a) - Corporate Parent Panel Annual Report 2021

	3 HEADSTART UPDATE
	Appendix 3(a) - Headstart Annual Report
	AnnualReport_5Feb2021 for exec approvals (002) sem
	C1310 2020 (005) sem
	Untitled

	page3
	page 5
	page 6

	C1310 2020 p27

	Appendix 3(b) - D3_Call for evidence RR BP final submission

	4 BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK
	Appendix 4(a) - Blackpool Families Rock Presentation


	next 3: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Burdess (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
D Coleman 
Critchley 

Hunter 
B Mitchell 

Owen 
R Scott 

 

 
Ms Jo Snape, Diocesan Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Maxine Callow, Scrutiny Lead Member 
Ms Kirsty Fisher, Engagement Officer for Our Children 
Ms Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
Chris, Justuz member 
Sam, Justuz member 
Shayne, Justuz member 
Lita, Chair of Justuz 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Critchley and Burdess declared personal interests in relation to agenda item 4 
‘Corporate Parent Panel Annual Report’ due to their positions on the Corporate Parent 
Panel.  
 
2  HEADSTART UPDATE 
 
The Committee agreed: To defer the item to a future meeting.  
 
3  BLACKPOOL FAMILIES ROCK 
 
Ms Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker gave a presentation 
outlining the Blackpool Families Rock partnership culture, values and practice principles 
to support children and their families. Ms Haskayne explained that Blackpool families, 
children and young people were at the heart of everything that the Council did and that 
the Blackpool Families Rock model of practice had been co-produced with children, young 
people, families and foster carers who had experienced Blackpool’s partnership services. 
The Committee was informed that during 2019 Ms Haskayne had worked with Blackpool 
families, carers and partnership agencies to co-produce the practice guidance principles 
and values which determined that the partnership should work in conjunction with 
families. These practice principles and behaviours shared a vision that families had the 
potential to be active agents of change and aimed to positively support them in effecting 
such change. 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
Following the presentation, the Committee questioned whether the Blackpool Families 
Rock model had received support from the regulatory bodies monitoring Children’s 
Services. Ms Haskayne advised that the most recent Ofsted inspection report from 
September 2021 had recognised the cultural shift in place at Blackpool, although she 
acknowledged that there were still further improvements to be made. The Committee 
asked whether the cultural shift had resulted in fewer children entering the care system, 
to which Ms Haskayne responded that the number of children in care or on care plans in 
Blackpool was at its lowest level for five years. Furthermore, she informed the Committee 
that when cases of exemplary practice resulting in good outcomes for individuals were 
identified, they were added to a library of good practice which could be accessed by social 
workers as a learning tool. 
 
In response to a question on improvements in partnership working, Ms Haskayne 
reported that a re-design of Children’s Services’ ‘front door’ systems had resulted in the 
joining up of partnership agencies into a co-located multi-agency team, with a change in 
the language being used by partners and improvements in family liaison and consent 
processes.  
 
The Committee discussed the issue of the recruitment and retention of social workers, 
with Ms Haskayne able to report that resignations had reduced over the past three 
months. She acknowledged the importance of retaining Blackpool’s social care workforce 
and outlined a number of measures being introduced to help encourage trained social 
workers to remain in post. Work had also been ongoing in conjunction with Lancaster 
University to ensure the provision of high quality social care placements for students, as 
well as a scheme whereby students on placement with the Council could be offered a 
permanent post without the need to complete the full application and interview process. 
In addition, Ms Haskayne explained that newly qualified social workers completed a 
protected programme over their first year, whereby they received additional support and 
a reduced workload.  
 
The importance of assisting families with accessing the benefits system was considered, 
with Ms Haskayne asserting that poverty did not equate to neglect and that all available 
support would be offered to families in need of financial assistance.  
 
The Committee thanked Ms Haskayne for her presentation and for attending the 
meeting. 
 
4  CORPORATE PARENT PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Ms Kirsty Fisher, Engagement Officer for Our Children attended the meeting with Chris, 
Sam, Shayne and Lita from Justuz and presented the Corporate Parent Panel Annual 
Report. In addition, Ms Fisher and the young people provided further information on the 
wider work of the Justuz young people’s Council.  
 
The Committee was informed that Justuz had supported several co-production groups 
over the past year, which had looked at ways to improve and develop the support our 
children received from the Council’s workers and services. These included changes to 
young people’s health checks and the way in which care plans would be written to ensure 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

the use of clear language and the removal of jargon. Lita informed Committee Members 
that the members of Justuz were proud to be able to use their knowledge and experience 
of being in care and recognised the value of working together to make improvements for 
all children and young people experiencing care in Blackpool. 
 
Ms Fisher reported that a survey of all of our children aged eight years and over had 
recently been completed, and highlighted the following results:  
 

 The majority of young people felt safe and cared for where they lived; 

 They felt supported in school/college and had someone they could talk to if they 
needed some support; 

 They felt that the Council listened to them and they had good relationships with 
their support workers; 

 That the Council was ambitious for them and supported them to achieve their 
future goals; 

 They reported how they had been supported by their social workers and personal 
advisers; 

 That they were given choices and encouraged to take part in fun hobbies and 
activities; 

 That they were seeing the people who were important to them. 
 
The survey results had also been used to identify areas which our children felt needed 
improvement: 
 

  That if a social worker was leaving the role they should always come and say 
goodbye and introduce their new worker; 

  They asked for more choice about where and who they lived with; 

  That they did not like having to change their social worker as they wanted to build 
a good trusting relationship with them; 

  They asked for a clear explanation as to why they were in care and needed a good 
understanding of their family history; 

  That although they did feel that the Council helped to prepare them for 
independence, the hardest thing about living by themselves was being lonely; 

  They would like more opportunities to undertake work experience. 
 
The Committee was informed that the survey results would feed into the creation of a 
new Pledge, which would have a focus on relationships, education, care and respect, 
health and preparing for the future. Ms Fisher explained that the Pledge would link 
closely with the Our Children Strategy, the Permanency Strategy and Our Care Leavers 
Strategy in order to ensure that everyone was informed of what the promises were and 
how they would be delivered to our children and young people. Justuz would be leading 
on the design and overall look of the Pledge and a version using images would also be 
created for our younger children. On completion, Councillor representatives, the Chief 
Executive and Director of Children’s Services would be asked to sign the Pledge as a sign 
of their commitment to keeping the promises made.  
 
The Committee questioned how those children aged under eight and those with 
additional needs had been surveyed. Ms Fisher advised that younger children were 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

reviewed every six months in order to ascertain if they happy and if they enjoyed school. 
With regard to accessing children with additional needs, she reported that schools 
adapted the information in order to be accessible by each individual child and that all 
results had been included in the survey’s findings. 
 
Details were provided of the creation of a new app to be utilised by social workers and 
our children and young people and which aimed to improve communication and 
information sharing. Ms Fisher advised that the app was now ‘live’ and was being rolled 
out to all social care staff and young people, with a campaign to raise awareness of its 
capabilities being planned. 
 
The Committee discussed the changes made to our children’s health checks as a result of 
the work of Justuz, with Ms Fisher identifying that work had been undertaken in 
conjunction with Health services and as a result improvements had been implemented 
and were ongoing. She raised the issue of school nurses not being provided with mobile 
phones and identified the limitations regarding communicating appointment times to 
young people which resulted. Ms Fisher noted that improvements in communication 
between school nurses and our young people could result from the allocation of mobile 
phones and the Committee agreed to give further consideration to the issue. 
 
Ms Fisher highlighted the ongoing ‘War Against Words’, reporting that the movement 
was going from strength to strength and would be further helped by changes being made 
to the language used in the Council’s electronic recording system. All banned words were 
to be removed from forms used by social workers and Justuz would continue to challenge 
and encourage the use of everyday language and promote the importance of carefully 
using words that showed our children that people cared. 
 
The Committee questioned how the voice and opinion of those children and young 
people who did not engage in Justuz was accessed, with Ms Fisher acknowledging that 
reaching every child was a challenge. She informed the Committee that all children were 
visited by a social worker at least once every six weeks for a review meeting and that 
herself and her team were always looking for ways in which to engage with our children. 
She highlighted a number of events and opportunities which had been held to encourage 
engagement, as well as identifying the launch of the new app.    
 
The Committee gave thanks to Ms Fisher and the attending young people, noting the 
enthusiasm and hard work of the whole team. 
 
The Committee agreed: To give further consideration to the issue of improving 
communication with our young people via the issuing of mobile phones to school nurses. 
 
 
5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as Thursday 27 January 2022, 
commencing at 6pm.  
 
  
  



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255, E-mail: Elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk  

mailto:Elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk

